
Appeal No. 18-CF-582

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVON PEYTON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

SAMIA FAM

*STEFANIE SCHNEIDER

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

633 Indiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 628-1200

Fax: (202) 824-2784

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICED MR. PEYTON’S DEFENSE OF ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE OF A WEAPON WHILE ACTING IN LAWFUL SELF-DEFENSE WHEN IT ERRONEOUSLY CONVEYED TO THE JURY THAT ACCIDENT IS <i>NEVER</i> A DEFENSE TO INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER.....	22
A. ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE OF A WEAPON DURING A LAWFUL ACT OF SELF-DEFENSE IS A COMPLETE DEFENSE TO INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER.	24
B. THE ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTIONS WERE NOT HARMLESS.....	29
II. THE JUDGE REVERSIBLY ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT MR. PEYTON FORFEITED HIS RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE IF “HE PUT HIMSELF IN A POSITION WHERE HE HAD REASON TO BELIEVE HIS PRESENCE WOULD PROVOKE TROUBLE” WHERE HIS SELF-DEFENSE CLAIM AROSE IN THE HOME.	32
A. INSTRUCTION 9.504 DOES NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS OF SELF-DEFENSE IN THE HOME.....	34
B. THE JUDGE ERRED IN GIVING GENERIC INSTRUCTION 9.504, WHICH DID NOT REFLECT HER FINDINGS ON AGGRESSION AND PROVOCATION.....	45

C. THE INSTRUCTION WAS PREJUDICIAL.....47
CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 125 A.3d 316 (D.C. 2015)	38
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	30
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 93 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1957)	39
<i>Bausell v. Com.</i> , 181 S.E. 453 (Va. 1935).....	40
<i>*Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blades v. United States</i> , 200 A.3d 230 (D.C. 2019)	22, 44
<i>Braxton v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 S.E.2d 840 (Va. 1953).....	24
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 619 A.2d 1180 (D.C. 1992)	38
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Clark v. United States</i> , 593 A.2d 186 (D.C. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Com. v. Chambers</i> , 989 N.E.2d 483 (Mass. 2013)	40
<i>Com. v. Samuel</i> , 590 A.2d 1245 (Pa. 1991).....	45
<i>*Comber v. United States</i> , 584 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1990) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 512 A.2d 1002 (D.C. 1986)	41
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 97 S.E. 529 (Ga. 1918)	24
<i>Dawkins v. United States</i> , 189 A.3d 223 (D.C. 2018)	46, 47
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 430 S.W.2d 888 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1968)	39
<i>Gillis v. United States</i> , 400 A.2d 311 (D.C. 1979)	41
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	41

<i>Gunn v. State</i> , 365 N.E.2d 1234 (Ind. Ct. App. 1977).....	27
<i>Gunther v. State</i> , 179 A.2d 880 (Md. 1962)	39
<i>Hebron v. United States</i> , 625 A.2d 884 (D.C. 1993).....	18, 29
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 656 A.2d 1106 (D.C. 1995).....	38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 551 P.2d 241 (Nev. 1976) (per curiam).....	39
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	41
<i>Laney v. United States</i> , 294 F. 412 (D.C. 1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	41
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 648 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1994).....	18, 29
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 285 So. 2d 165 (Miss. 1973)	39
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	40, 41
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 777 N.W.2d 424 (Mich. 2010).....	40
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 821 N.E.2d 955 (N.Y. 2004).....	40
<i>People v. Tomlins</i> , 107 N.E. 496 (N.Y. 1914).....	42
<i>People v. Townes</i> , 218 N.W.2d 136 (Mich. 1974)	48
<i>Rorie v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 763 (D.C. 2005)	47, 48
<i>Sams v. United States</i> , 721 A.2d 945 (D.C. 1998).....	37, 38
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 965 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) (en banc)	39
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	41
<i>State v. Birnel</i> , 949 P.2d 433 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998).....	47
<i>State v. Bowyer</i> , 101 S.E.2d 243 (W. Va. 1957).....	39
<i>State v. Bristol</i> , 84 P.2d 757 (Wyo. 1938).....	39

<i>State v. Burns</i> , 516 P.2d 748 (Or. Ct. App. 1973)	45
<i>State v. Cochran</i> , 430 P.2d 863 (N.M. 1967)	39
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 717 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 2006) (en banc) (plurality opinion)	40
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 28 S.W. 8 (Mo. 1894).....	39
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 104 N.W. 971 (Minn. 1905).....	40
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 440 S.E.2d 370 (S.C. 1994).....	24
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 783 A.2d 920 (R.I. 2001).....	39
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 382 P.2d 229 (Ariz. 1963) (en banc).....	39
<i>State v. Livesay</i> , 233 P.2d 432 (Idaho 1951)	39
<i>State v. Means</i> , 276 N.W.2d 699 (S.D. 1979).....	39
<i>State v. Melchior</i> , 381 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio 1978).....	39
* <i>State v. Montalvo</i> , 162 A.3d 270 (N.J. 2017)	42, 43
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 281 S.E.2d 7 (N.C. 1981).....	39
<i>State v. Short</i> , 46 So. 1003 (La. 1908).....	39
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 394 A.2d 253 (Me. 1978)	24
<i>State v. Wasson</i> , 772 P.2d 1039 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	39
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 733 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. Ct. App. 2012)	40
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 687 A.2d 576 (D.C. 1996).....	22
<i>Tibbs v. United States</i> , 106 A.3d 1080 (D.C. 2015)	38
<i>Turnbull v. State</i> , 128 P. 743 (Okla. Crim. App. 1912).....	39
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 483 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	40
* <i>Valentine v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 S.E.2d 264 (Va. 1948)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 18 App. D.C. 152 (1901).....	33, 36
<i>Wilson-Bey v. United States</i> , 903 A.2d 818 (D.C. 2006) (en banc)	30

Statutes

18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 505(b)(2)(i)	39
Ala. Code § 13A-3-23(c)(1).....	39
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.81.330(a)(2)	39
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-606(b)(1)	39
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-704(3)(a)	39
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-19(c)(1).....	39
D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1)	2
D.C. Code § 22-2103 (2001 ed.).....	2
D.C. Code § 22-4502 (2001 ed.).....	2
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a)(1) (2001 ed.).....	2
D.C. Code § 22-4504(b) (2001 ed.)	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 464(e)(1).....	39
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-3-21(b)(1).....	39
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 703-304(5)(a).....	39
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-3-2(g)(2).....	39
Iowa Code Ann. § 704.6(2).....	39
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 503.060(2)	39
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-a, § 108(2)(C)(1)	39
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-3-105(2)	39
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-05-03(2)(a).....	39

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 627:4(III)(c)	39
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:3-4(b)(2)(a)	39
N.Y. Penal Law § 35.15(1)(a).....	39
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1409(4)(a).....	39
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.215(1)	39
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-402(2)(a)(i).....	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.48(2)(c).....	39
Other Authorities	
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	40
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	41
40 C.J.S. <i>Homicide</i> § 112c.....	25
40 C.J.S. <i>Homicide</i> § 180.....	24
Cal. Crim. Jury Instruction 3472.....	39
Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia, No. 9.504.....	<i>passim</i>
Delia Cunningham Mellis, <i>The Monsters We Defy</i> (2008).....	36
Ill. Pattern Jury Instructions-Crim. 24-25.11	39
Kan. Pattern Instructions Crim. 52.240	39
Okla. Uniform Jury Instructions-Crim. 8-50	39
Vt. Model Crim. Jury Instruction CR07-091	40
